#### No. 514

# AN ACT

Amending the act of June 4, 1937 (P. L. 1625), entitled "An act providing for the creation, maintenance and operation of a county employes retirement system in counties of the third class; and imposing certain charges on counties," authorizing the county retirement board to contract with an insurance company or bank or trust company to administer the county employes retirement fund.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn-lvania hereby enacts as follows:

Counties of third class: retirement. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of June 4, 1937 (P. L. 1625), entitled "An act providing for the creation, maintenance and operation of a county employes retirement system in counties of the third class; and imposing certain charges on counties," is amended by adding, after section 19, a new section to read:

Act of June 4, 1937, P. L. 1625, amended by add-ing a new section 19.1.

Section 19.1. Designation of Deposit Administrator. -Notwithstanding any provisions in this act to the contrary, the board shall be permitted to contract with any insurance company which has qualified and is authorized by the Insurance Department of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to transact business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or with any bank or trust company approved by the Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to be designated as a deposit administrator. The deposit administrator may be given the power to administer the fund in its entirety including the power to receive and invest all moneys deposited in the fund and such other powers as are vested in the board. In addition to the options provided in the act upon retirement, disability withdrawal or death of a contributor, the deposit administrator, if an insurance company, may provide additional options to the contributors or beneficiaries.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 24th day of August, A. D. 1963.

Act effective immediately.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

# No. 515

### AN ACT

Amending the act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Execu-tive Department thereof and the administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers thereof, including the boards of trustees of State Normal Schools, or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorganization of certain administrative departments, boards, and commissions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and of the several administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the appointment of certain administrative officers, and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," increasing the membership of the Pennsylvania Fish Commission.

The Administra-tive Code of 1929.

Subsections (a). (b) and first (D) and mrst paragraph of subsection (c), section 302, act of April 9, 1929. P. L. 177, amended April 25, 1949, P. L. 729, further

amended.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsections (a), (b) and the first paragraph of subsection (c) of section 302, act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), known as "The Administrative Code of 1929," amended April 25, 1949 (P. L. 729), are amended to read:

Section 302. Pennsylvania Fish Commission.—(a) The Pennsylvania Fish Commission shall consist of [eight] nine competent citizens of the State who shall be appointed by the Governor by and with the advice and consent of two-thirds of all the members of the Senate. [The] *Eight* members of the commission shall be persons well informed on the subject of conservation and restoration, and one shall be an experienced boatman, shall, except in the case of the original members, hold office for terms of eight years each, and shall receive no compensation for their services.

(b) With the exception of the Commissioner of Fisheries, the members of the Board of Fish Commissioners in office at the time this act becomes effective and one new member to be immediately appointed for a term of four years shall constitute the Pennsylvania Fish Commission created by this \*amendment, and shall hold their offices as members of the Pennsylvania Fish Commission until the terms for which they were appointed as members of the Board of Fish Commissioners or as the new member of the Fish Commission shall have expired and their successors appointed, as hereinafter provided.

Prior to the expiration of the terms of office of the various original members of the commission above provided for, the Governor shall appoint their successors to serve for the following terms: two to serve two years from the second Tuesday of January immediately following their appointment; two to serve four years from the second Tuesday of January immediately following

<sup>\* &</sup>quot;amendments" in original.

their appointment; two to serve six years from the second Tuesday of January immediately following their appointment; and, two to serve eight years from the second Tuesday of January immediately following their appointment. The ninth member of the commission shall be appointed by the Governor to serve for a term of two years from the second Tuesday of January immediately following his appointment. The terms of office of all members thereafter appointed shall be eight years and until their successors are appointed.

(c) The \*member of said commission who is required to be an experienced boatman shall be a resident of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the remaining eight members of said commission appointed after the original members hereinabove provided for shall be appointed, in so far as practicable, from the various geographic districts of the Commonwealth so that at all times one and only one member thereof shall be a resident of each of the following districts:

\* \* \* \* \*

Approved—The 24th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

#### No. 516

## AN ACT

Amending the act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), entitled "An act consolidating and revising the Vehicle Code, the Tractor Code, the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and other acts relating to the ownership, possession and use of vehicles and tractors," providing that a vehicle intending to turn left shall yield the right of way in certain cases.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Vehicle

Section 1. Subsection (b) of section 1013, act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), known as "The Vehicle Code," is amended to read:

Subsection (b), section 1018, act of April 29, 1959, P. L. 58, amended.

Section 1013. Right of Way.-

\* \* \* \* \*

(b) The driver of a vehicle, streetcar, or trackless trolley omnibus, [approaching but not having entered] intending to turn to the left within an intersection, shall yield the right of way to [a] any vehicle [within such intersection or turning therein to the left across the line of travel of such first mentioned vehicle, provided the

<sup>• &</sup>quot;members" in original.